Statement of Basis


 Title V Air Operation Permit Revision
Permit No. 0090235-004-AV

Applicant

The applicant for this project is Vectorworks Merritt Island, LLC.  The applicants’ responsible official and mailing address are: 
Mr. Jeffrey Gray

Vectorworks Merritt Island, LLC

805 Marina Road
Titusville, Florida  32796
Facility Description

The applicant operates Vectorworks Merritt Island, which is located at 1200 Bertram Drive, Merritt Island, Florida.
The facility manufactures molds for boat manufacturing; fiberglass boats varying in size and purpose; and non-boat manufacturing related reinforced plastic composites. Additionally, the facility has woodworking activities (primarily in Building 102 to make various wood structures included in the boats manufactured) that will contribute to the facility overall Potential to Emit.  Additionally, the existing emergency fire pump has been classified as a permitted emission unit, EU No. 003, because it is subject to unit specific conditions of 40 CFR 63, Subpart ZZZZ.  

Title V Permit No. 0090235-002-AV addressed activities in Building 101 only.  This Title V Revision addresses activities in Building 101, 102, 103, and the small self-contained fire pump building. 

	EU No.
	Brief Description        

	Regulated Emissions Units

	001
	Lamination/Gelcoating and Related Activities

	002
	Adhesive Mixing/Packaging and Related Activities

	003
	Emergency Fire Pump 


EU 001:  HAP and VOC emissions in Buildings 101 and 102 are controlled by materials usage, VOC/HAP content, and application method.  Most PM/PM10 emissions in Building 102 are controlled by a dust collector.  Additional particulate in buildings 101 and 102 is controlled by filtering exhaust flow where applicable and by good housekeeping.

Emissions from Building 101 are all routed through a single 8-foot diameter, 60-foot height exhaust stack located behind the building.  Emissions from Building 102 will be routed through either a dust collector with 38-ffot height and 22-inch exhaust (woodworking activities), or through a 42-inch diameter 38-foot height paint booth exhaust.

Stacks No. 15 and No. 16 are facility exhausts that will be utilized.  Stacks No. 1 through No. 14, and Stack No. 17 will remain sealed.  The boiler associated with Stack No. 17 was removed when Sea Ray Boats vacated the property.  Some surface coating will occur involving paints/varnish and solvents on the property. These activities include varnish that will be applied to wood products in the spray booth located in Building 102 or to primers and paints that will be applied to various parts in the spray booth located in Building 101.  The paint booths have filters that will be monitored.  EU 001 started limited operation in October 2012 while still under construction.
EU 002:  This emission unit has not been constructed as of February 23, 2015.  However, since construction entails simply placing a fully intact unit and plugging electrical supply to an existing outlet, the facility has previously added this unit to the operation permit and with a Temporary Shutdown status.  The Department will be notified when the construction/installation has been completed in accordance with Specific Condition B.0.  Adhesive components will be placed into closed mixers having capacities ranging from 100 to 500 gallons.  After mixing, the mixing pot is then raised above a 55-gallon drum or a dispenser cartridge and a cylinder forces the mixture out of the pot in controlled volumes.  Emissions will be routed to the atmosphere through an exhaust stack.  Additional emissions of VOCs will originate from the cleaning of mixing and packaging equipment.

Emission Unit No. 002 is excluded from any requirements in 40 CFR 63 Subpart WWWW.  Repair or production materials that do not contain resin or gel coat (40 CFR §63.5790(c)) are excluded from any requirements of 40 CFR 63 Subpart WWWW.   Additionally, the EU 002 operations are not associated with the manufacture of reinforced plastic composite parts.
Emission Unit No. 003:  Emergency Fire Pump used to pump fire suppression water in case of emergency situations.  This emergency compression ignition reciprocating internal combustion engine (CI RICE) is a 2000 Cummins Model 6BTA5.9 F1, built on 5/31/2000; and then modified by the distributor on 7/7/2000.  It is located in a self-contained building east of Building 102.  It is not subject to the requirements of 40 CFR 60, Subpart IIII, because it was manufactured prior to the applicability dates of the subpart.  However, it is subject to 40 CFR 63, Subpart ZZZZ, because it has a site rating less than 500 brake horsepower (bhp) located at a major source of HAPs.  Pursuant to 40 CFR 63.6602, it must comply with the applicable requirements (considered to be unit specific conditions) listed in Table 2C of 40 CFR 63, Subpart ZZZZ.
Also included in this permit are miscellaneous unregulated/insignificant emissions units and/or activities.  These were described in Attachment 3 to the application and are listed in Appendix I, List of Insignificant Emission Units and/or Activities.
Project DESCRIPTION

The purpose of this permitting project is to revise the existing Title V permit for the above referenced facility. 

Processing Schedule and Related Documents

Application for an Air Construction Permit received on January 30, 2012. 

Air Construction Permit 0090235-001-AC issued on May 25, 2012.  It had an expiration date of December 30, 2013.
Application for an Initial Title V Air Operation Permit, No. 0090235-002-AV, was received on November 12, 2013.
Title V Air Operation Permit No. 0090235-002-AV issued on May 13, 2014.  It had an expiration date of May 13, 2019.
Application for Air Construction Permit, No. 0090235-003-AC, and Revised Title V Air Operation Permit, No. 0090235-004-AV, incorporating the proposed project, was received on February 23, 2015.
Primary Regulatory requirements

Title III:  The facility is identified as a major source of hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).

Title V:  The facility is a Title V major source of air pollution in accordance with Chapter 62-213, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).
PSD:  The facility is not a Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) major source of air pollution in accordance with Rule 62-212.400, F.A.C.
NSPS:  The facility does not operate units subject to the New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) of 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 60.

NESHAP:  The facility operates emission units (EU 001 and EU 003) that are subject to the National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) of 40 CFR 63.
EU 001 (Lamination/Gelcoat and Related Activities)

· 40 CFR 63 Subpart VVVV (NESHAP: Boat Manufacturing); and 

· 40 CFR 63 Subpart WWWW (NESHAP: Reinforced Plastic Composites Production). 

(Note: The facility will demonstrate compliance with the MACT for both activities by use of the “averaging/point value” method.)

EU 002 (Adhesive Mixing/Packaging and Related Activities) is not subject to any NSPS or NESHAP requirement.
EU 003 (Fire Pump Emergency RICE) 
· 40 CFR 63, Subpart ZZZZ (Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines).

CAIR:  The facility is not subject to the Clean Air Interstate Rule (CAIR) set forth in Rule 62-296.470, F.A.C.
CAM:  Compliance Assurance Monitoring (CAM) does not apply to any of the units at the facility. 
PROJECT REVIEW

This is a Title V air operation permit revision for this facility.  It incorporates the provisions of Permit No. 0090235-003-AC (concurrent processing), which allows for construction related activities, installation of equipment, and related activities at Buildings 101, 102, 103, and the small self-contained fire pump building at the 1200 Bertram Drive (previously named Sea Ray Drive).  The facility will manufacture molds for boat manufacturing; fiberglass boats varying in size and purpose; and non-boat manufacturing related reinforced plastic composites. Additionally, the facility will have some woodworking activities (primarily in Building 102 to make various wood structures included in the boats manufactured) that will contribute to the facility overall Potential to Emit.  Additionally, the existing emergency fire pump has been classified as a permitted emission unit, EU No. 003, because it is subject to unit specific conditions of 40 CFR 63, Subpart ZZZZ.  The facility wide emission limits have not changed from the previous Title V permit.
Sea Ray Boats, Inc. was a previous tenant occupying Buildings 102 and 103.  Sea Ray Boats, Inc. had its own Title V air operation permit, No. 0090238-002-AV.   Sea Ray Boats, Inc. vacated the property and surrendered its Title V air operation permit as of December 25, 2014.
No visible emission testing will be necessary for the facility.  There are only minor woodworking activities that would contribute to particulate emissions.
Conclusion
This project revises Title V air operation permit No. 0090235-002-AV, which was issued on May 13, 2014.  This Title V air operation permit revision is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statues (F.S.), and Chapters 62-4, 62-210 and 62-213, F.A.C.
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